

No. 14-10731

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

LITTLE PENCIL, L.L.C. and DAVID MILLER

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

LUBBOCK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

Defendant-Appellee

**On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Lubbock Division**

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Kevin H. Theriot (TX 00788908)
Jeremy D. Tedesco (AZ 023497)
Alliance Defending Freedom
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
Phone: (480) 444-0020
Fax: (480) 444-0028

Robert S. Hogan (TX 00796767)
Hogan Law Firm, P.C.
1801 13th Street
Lubbock, TX 74901
Phone: (806) 771-7925
Fax: (806) 771-7925

David A. Cortman (GA 188810)
J. Matthew Sharp (GA 607842)
Rory T. Gray (GA 880715)
Alliance Defending Freedom
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd NE, D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
Phone: (770) 339-0774
Fax: (770) 339-6744

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

No. 14-10731

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

LITTLE PENCIL, L.L.C. and DAVID MILLER

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

LUBBOCK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

Defendant-Appellee

**On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Lubbock Division**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. The District Court Erred in Finding That the Denial of Little Pencil’s Advertisement Was Not Based on Its Viewpoint and Was Reasonable.	17
A. The District Court Misapplied the Standard for Speech Restrictions in a Limited Public Forum.	17
B. The District Court Erred in Finding No Viewpoint Discrimination.	18
1. LISD Discriminated Against Little Pencil’s Religious Viewpoint While Allowing Other Viewpoints on the Same Subject Matter.	21
2. LISD Discriminated Among Religious Viewpoints.	23
3. Censorship of Proselytizing Speech is Viewpoint Discrimination.....	25
4. Labeling Speech as “Disruptive,” “Controversial,” or “Offensive” Is a Cloak for Viewpoint Discrimination.	27
C. The District Court Erred in Finding that the Denial of Little Pencil’s Advertisement Was Reasonable.....	31
1. LISD’s Denial of Little Pencil’s Advertisement Based Upon Its Use of Tattoos for Allegorical Purposes is Not Reasonable.	31
a) Little Pencil Offered to Submit Its Advertisement Without the Allegorical Tattoos.	32

- b) LISD Permitted a School-Organized Art Display of Temporary Tattoos.32
 - c) Little Pencil’s Advertisement Does Not Encourage Minors to Obtain Tattoos.....34
 - d) The First Amendment Protects the Use of Tattoos to Convey a Social, Religious Message.35
 - e) Little Pencil’s Ad Conforms to LISD’s Student Code of Conduct and Texas Law.37
 - f) The District Court’s Reliance on *Hazelwood* is Misplaced.....38
 - 2. The Establishment Clause Does Not Provide a Reasonable Basis for Censoring Little Pencil’s Advertisement.39
- II. The District Court Erred In Limiting the Scope of the Forum to the Lowrey Field Jumbotron.42
- III. The District Court Errantly Concluded that LISD’s Advertising Forum Is Not a Designated Public Forum.....44
- IV. The District Court Erred in Concluding that LISD’s Policy and Practice Survive Strict Scrutiny, Which Applies to a Designated Public Forum.48
 - A. The Establishment Clause Does Not Provide a Compelling Interest to Deny Religious Speakers Equal Access to a Forum.....49
 - B. The Banishment of Little Pencil’s Advertisement Was Not the Least Restrictive Means of Serving LISD’s Interests.....51
 - C. An Audience Composed of Community Members, Parents, and Students Is Not a Captive Audience, and Students Are Mature Enough to Understand That Little Pencil’s Ad Is Private Speech.....52
- V. LISD’s Policy GKB Creates a Prior Restraint.54
- VI. The District Court Erred in Finding No Fourteenth Amendment Violation.55
 - A. Policy GKB is Void for Vagueness.56
 - B. Little Pencil Was Not Required to Exhaust Administrative Remedies.58

C. The District Court Erred in Finding No Violation of the Equal Protection Clause.....59

VII. The District Court Erred in Finding No Free Exercise Violation.60

VIII. The District Court Erred in Finding No Establishment Clause Violation.62

IX. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Denying the Admission of Newly Discovered Evidence that Directly Refuted a Central Premise of LISD’s Defense.62

CONCLUSION63

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE65

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AIDS Action Comm. of Mass., Inc. v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> 42 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Dep’t of Aviation of City of Chicago</i> 45 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1995)	44, 45, 46, 47
<i>A.M. ex rel. McAllum v. Cash</i> 585 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009)	57
<i>Bannon v. School District of Palm Beach County</i> 387 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2004)	39
<i>Bethel School Dist. v. Fraser</i> 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	57
<i>B.H. v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.</i> 725 F.3d 293 (3d. Cir. 2013)	36
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	50, 53, 54
<i>Burlington N.R.R. Co. v. Ford</i> 504 U.S. 648 (1992).....	59
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	25
<i>C.E.F. of Maryland, Inc. v. Montgomery County Pub. Sch.</i> 373 F.3d 589 (4th Cir. 2004)	20, 50, 51, 53
<i>C.E.F. of New Jersey, Inc. v. Stafford Township Sch. Dist.</i> 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chiu v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> 260 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2001)	18, 44, 45

Christ’s Bride Ministries, Inc. v. Se. Pennsylvania Transp. Auth.
148 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 1998)47, 48

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....60, 61

Church on the Rock v. City of Albuquerque
84 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 1996)25

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.
486 U.S. 750 (1988).....58

Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)61

Concerned Women for Am., Inc. v. Lafayette Cnty.
883 F.2d 32 (5th Cir. 1989)47, 48

Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.
269 U.S. 385 (1926).....59

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.
473 U.S. 788 (1985).....42, 45

DiLoreto v. Downey Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.
196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999)30, 31, 47

Doe v. Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist.
168 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1999)40

Employment Div. v. Smith
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....60

Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.
330 U.S. 1 (1947).....62

Felder v. Casey
487 U.S. 131 (1988).....58, 59

Fleming v. Jefferson County Sch. Dist.
298 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2002)39

Ford Motor Co. v. Texas Dep’t of Transp.
264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001)17

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement
505 U.S. 123 (1992).....54

Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch.
533 U.S. 98 (2001).....19, 22, 26

Hall v. Bd. of Sch. Commissioners
681 F.2d 965 (5th Cir. 1982)54, 55, 57

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier
484 U.S. 260 (1988).....38, 39

Hedges v. Wauconda Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. No. 118
9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir.1993)51, 52

Hills v. Scottsdale Unified Sch. Dist. No. 48
329 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2003)51, 52

Hopper v. City of Pasco
241 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001)28

Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness of Atlanta v. Eaves
601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979)56

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....19

Liljeberg Enterprises, Inc.
304 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2002)17

Lynch v. Donnelly
465 U.S. 668 (1984).....62

Morgan v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.
589 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2009)17

Morgan v. Swanson
659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011)*passim*

Morse v. Frederick
551 U.S. 393 (2007).....18, 28, 29, 36

Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.
457 U.S. 496 (1982).....58

Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....28, 59, 60

Ponce v. Socorro Indep. Sch. Dist.
508 F.3d 765 (5th Cir. 2007)36

Reeves v. McConn
631 F.2d 377 (5th Cir. 1980)56, 57

Riseman v. Sch. Comm.
439 F.2d 148 (1st Cir. 1971).....57

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....19, 24, 26, 49, 50

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe
530 U.S. 290 (2000).....40

Shanley v. Northeast Indep. Sch. Dist.
462 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1972)54, 57

Simon & Schuster Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....29, 30

Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Vandergriff
Case no. 13-50411, 2014 WL 3558001 (5th Cir. July 14, 2014)29, 30

Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway
134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....41

*United Food & Comm. Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg’l
Transit Auth.*
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998)28, 47, 48

Widmar v. Vincent
454 U.S. 263 (1981).....25, 26, 50

Ysleta Federation of Teachers v. Ysleta Indep. Sch. Dist.
720 F.2d 1429 (5th Cir. 1983)55

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1334 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

42 U.S.C. § 1988 1

25 Texas Admin. Code 229-40637, 38

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 146.01238

Tex. Penal Code § 46.0635

Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 521.20435

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54 1

Fed. R. App. P. 4 1

Other Authorities:

Henna Tattooing: Cultural Tradition Meets Regulation
62 Food & Drug L.J. 779 (2007).....33
